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CONTINUATION SHEET 
 
 

1. Question: What is meant by "panel type underlayment" mentioned in the Resilient Flooring 
Specs in Section 2.3 - Surface Preparation Materials? 

 
1. Answer: There is no panel type under layment to be used on this project. 
 
 
2. Question: In the Room Finish Schedule, they refer to Vinyl Tile.  Do they mean VCT? 
 
2. Answer: Vinyl tile in the finish schedule is VCT. 
 
 
3. Question: In the Resilient Flooring Specs, 1.1 References, it mentions Sheet Vinyl Floor 

Covering with Backing, Sheet Vinyl Floor Covering w/out Backing, Rubber Floor Tile, 
Rubber Sheet Floor Covering, Sheet Linoleum Floor Covering, Linoleum Floor Tile and Cork 
Floor Tiles.  Nowhere in the Finish Schedule are these listed.  Are these items to be used 
anywhere? 

 
3. Answer: All resilient tile on the 323 project is VCT. The other types of flooring in the spec are 

not used on this project. 
 
 
4. Question: Please confirm areas where VCT exists and needs to be removed.  Some areas 

shown with existing VCT were not detected in the walk-through. 
 
4. Answer: All VCT in the building is to be removed. The corridors, toilets, and some 

offices do not have VCT. 
 
 
5. Question: Amendment #1 drawings contain a sheet M-1 that is from Kyle bush Morrisville, 

NC project? There is an M-1 in the original drawings. Please clarify whether the original M-1 
is to be used or if there is a revised M-1 and if so please provide. 

 
5. Answer: Sheet M-1 of the original building is correct. 
 
 
6. Question: There are 34 VAV boxes shown on the M-sheets. They require 120vac power 

for the controls in each box. No power is shown on the E-sheets. Please provide a power 
sources on the E-sheets for these boxes. 

 
6. Answer: Provide four 20 amp branch circuits to povide power to the VAV boxes. 



 
 
7. Question: Re:  Spec Section  09900  1.3.1 SSPC QP  1 Certification 
 Does the requirement to be certified by the society of protective coatings apply to this project?  

Will certification be required? 
 
7. Answer: Provide certification as required by the specification. 
 
 
8. Question: The ductwork on sheet M-3 from AHU-4 that feeds rooms 230, 231, 232 has 

VAV drawn in, but they are not given a number.  Could we get information on these? 
 
8. Answer: The VAV Boxes are VAV-35 for room 230, VAV-36 for room 231 and VAV-37 

for room 232. VAV-35 is 540 CFM MAX/ 135 CFM MIN and 10”.  VAV-36 and VAV-37 
is 480 CFM MAX/ 120 CFM MIN and 10”.  

 
 
9. Question: Sheet E-7 of the drawings shows a new 225kVA transformer and specification 

section 26 12 19.10, 2.2.2 note be reads "Transformer shall be rated 300kVA".  Which is 
correct? 

 
9. Answer: The transformer is 225 KVA. 
 
 
10. Question: Please provide clarification on the electrical as follows:   Drawings call for a 

Main Distribution Panel (MDP) on the electrical drawings, but do not show a panel 
design or legend.  They also do not show the size for conduits & cables service to this 
panel on the electrical riser.     

 
10. Answer: Change panels A thru F to 150 amp main breaker panels. Panel MDP is a 600 

amp main breaker with six 150 amp 3 pole breakers feed with 3 set of 4#4/0 in 3” 
conduit. 

 
 
11. Question: # 2 Panel F, is shown to be a 400 amp, is this correct? 
 
11. Answer: Refer to Answer for #10 above. 
 
 
12. Question: There is no mention about backbone cabling for Telephone or Fiber. 
 
12. Answer: There is no requirement for backbone fiber or copper. 
 
13. Provide two 3” conduits between the two telephone rooms. Each conduit shall have pull 

boxes every 50’ and at ever 90 degree of change of direction. All changes in direction shall 
be accomplished via 36” radius bends. 



 
 
14. PVC DWV piping is acceptable throughout the building. 
 
 
15. All exterior wall use detail 2/A 13. Delete detail 6/A13. 
 


